



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -  
TPSGC

Place du Portage, Phase III

Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2

11 Laurier St./11, rue Laurier

Gatineau

Québec

K1A 0S5

Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT  
MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise  
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation  
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,  
les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Shared Systems Division (XL)/Division des systèmes  
partagés (XL)

Terrasses de la Chaudière

4th Floor, 10 Wellington Street

4th etage, 10, rue Wellington

Gatineau

Québec

K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> National Cybercrime Solution Projec Solution nationale en matière de cybercriminalité	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> M7594-205915/D	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 012
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> M7594-205915	<b>Date</b> 2021-06-17
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$\$XL-155-39352	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 164xl.M7594-205915	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT <b>on - le 2021-07-13</b> Heure Avancée de l'Est HAE	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Kumar, Rajesh	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 164xl
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 914-7906 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> ( ) -
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/</b> <b>de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

---

This Solicitation Amendment #012 is raised to:

1. **Update Annex J – Technical Evaluation, Section 4.1- Point Rated Corporate and Management Criteria, item PRM-2 part 1**
  2. **Update Annex J - Technical Evaluation, Section 5.3 - Functional Capabilities Point Rated Criteria, item PRM-4-48**
  3. **Post Questions and Answers**
- 

The Solicitation is amended as follows:

**1. ANNEX J – TECHNICAL EVALUATION, SECTION 4.1 POINT RATED CORPORATE AND MANAGEMENT CRITERIA, ITEM PRM-2 PART 1 IS HEREBY DELETED AND REPLACED BY;**

1. (Maximum 10 points): The Bidder should have completed one reference project that included a complete installation and deployment of a Software Solution similar to the NCS, where the Bidder provided the following professional services, at a minimum:
  - a) Design;
  - b) Configuration and Implementation;
  - c) Integration and Interfaces;
  - d) Training end-users, system administrators, and technical support staff; and
  - e) Solution Support.

**2. ANNEX J – TECHNICAL EVALUATION, SECTION 5.3 FUNCTIONAL CAPABILITIES POINT RATED CRITERIA, ITEM PRF-4-48 IS HEREBY DELETED AND REPLACED BY;**

**Export to Statistics Canada and Partners**

The Bidder should describe how its proposed Solution will support automatic data exports to Statistics Canada - Canadian Centre for Justice Statistics (CCJS) and other external partners using standard, but updateable report formats.

### 3. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS:

Question #	Question	Response
119	<p>RE: Question 45 response received in Amendment 004 stated:</p> <p>"Improvements to and Evolution of the solution Section 7. (c) requires the Contractor to provide no-charge access to new products or services"</p> <p>Canada's Response: Canada's requirements are as stated. The term and condition remains unchanged.</p> <p>As per the previous question submitted regarding this section, it is imperative that the vendor understand the context of Canada's expectation of "provide no-charge access to new products and services." It would be our understanding that this would relate to the evolution of the solution over time given Canada exercises the right to extend the solution/service for the additional year(s) and that the applicable software maintenance and support is applied. Beyond that, this statement would apply, in its current form, that the vendor provide access to any new product or service. It is recommended that this statement be modified to reflect the evolution of the solution in question, and not any offering as this poses far too much risk for any vendor to accept the statement as is.</p> <p>Further to be completely clear Bidders cannot commit to any associated professional services required to configure, implement, or provide change management services related to any significant software upgrade, or associated with the release of a new version at no cost. Bidders require a clear confirmation that this is not Canada's intent and urge</p>	<p>Canada expects to receive the same functionality throughout the term of the contract if the bidder makes changes to the solution that reduces the functionality the bidder will need to replace the functionality using a different application at no costs to Canada.</p>

Question #	Question	Response
	Canada to make this clear by issuing an amendment to the RFP.	
120	<p>SACC Manual clauses</p> <p>Throughout this Q and A period several Bidders have submitted questions related to SACC manual clauses whereby Canada was asked to amend the RFP to reflect the appropriate version of clauses such as the following or to exclude the clause in question as per the instructions in the SACC manual:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Personal Information. Section 7.1(h)</li> <li>• Articles 7.7. (iii) Indemnification and 7.29 Limitation of Liability,</li> <li>• 7.28 Price Certification,</li> <li>• Articles 7.9 e) to 7.14 and General Conditions 2030 and 2035,</li> <li>• Warranty. Section 7.1(a)(viii),</li> <li>• Software Supplemental General Conditions. Section 7.1(h).</li> <li>• Contract Term. Section 7.2</li> <li>• Improvements to and Evolution of the Solution. Section 7.3</li> </ul> <p>Among others.</p> <p>In each case Canada's response was that no change would be made to the RFP. No rationale was provided to Bidders.</p> <p>In addition our particular firm has submitted three questions regarding the Definition of Bidder and Canada's position that global references necessarily performed by our parent company or affiliates may</p>	<p>The supplier feedback received is appreciated. Canada has made considerations to the feedback and has since deleted clause 7.28 - Price certification as per amendment #8.</p> <p>For all others, the provisions of the bid solicitation is confirmed to remain unchanged as these are standard terms and conditions acceptable to Canada for the fulfillment of the requirements.</p> <p>See the following additional information regarding the definition of a bidder.</p> <p>Canada's definition of Bidder as per clause 4 of SACC 2003 is aligned with the project experiences stipulated in Part 3, article 3.4, section (b) (iii).</p> <p>It is Canada's position that whichever entity or entities that submit the Bid are those who will be responsible for performing the Work under the resulting Contract. The definition is not intended to limit the experiences of a Bidder but rather the intention is to ensure that the entity or entities that are actually offering to perform the Work submit the Bid with their own experiences to give assurances to Canada that the Bidder will be capable of performing the Work under the resulting Contract.</p> <p>The Bidder's parent, subsidiary or affiliates is not a party to the resulting contract. Therefore, in selecting the Bidder with reference to parent, subsidiary or affiliate experiences, Canada would be relying on the experience of a third party who will not be legally responsible for performing the Work or for its quality or outcome. Any company wishing to include its parent as part of the Bid may do so by joint venturing with its parent (or any other entity that has the required experience), in which case the experience of all</p>

Question #	Question	Response
	<p>not be used to respond to reference requirements.</p> <p>As stated in previous questions there are numerous precedents in federal procurement where this has been permitted. In fact Canada /RCMP has just released an ITQ for RCMP ITQ for DEMS/Body Worn Cameras which has specific provisions that such references may be used, reinforcing our position that many precedents can be quoted.</p> <p>Bidder respectfully request that Canada review their position on each of these clauses and provide amendments to the RFP accordingly.</p>	<p>members of the joint venture may be used to respond to the RFP in the way described in the solicitation under Part 3, Article 3.3 of the RFP.</p> <p>Alternatively, if a company does not have the experience that Canada requires, but its parent or any other affiliate does, the parent or affiliate that has the experience required could submit the Bid and may use other resources within the corporate family, for example, as subcontractors to perform the Work under any resulting Contract.</p> <p>Unfortunately, Canada will not revise the solicitation to allow a Bid to rely on the project reference of an affiliate as if it were its own experience. In Canada's view, being able to draw on the experience of another entity is insufficient to ensure the satisfactory performance of the Work where the entity that actually has the required experience has no legal responsibility for performing or ensuring the quality of the Work performed under Contract.</p> <p>The NCS project requires that the entity or entities that will be responsible for the performance of the Work under the resulting Contract submit the Bid itself. As a result, any entity that has the experience required by this solicitation is invited to submit a Bid. Any entity that does not have the required experience but is interested in participating in the performance of the Work has the option of:</p> <p>(a) joint venturing with another entity (whether an affiliate or an unrelated third party) that does have the required experience, so that they can jointly submit a Bid; or</p> <p>(b) presenting the opportunity to an affiliate in its corporate "family" that has the required experience</p>

Question #	Question	Response
		and potentially acting as a subcontractor to that entity to perform a portion of the Work.
121	<p>Rated Requirement PRM-2</p> <p>Requires Bidders to have completed one reference project that included a complete installation and deployment of the Software Solution.</p> <p>The solution required to meet RCMP requirements will necessarily be customized in some respects and will have a combination of software and services unique to RCMP's requirements, which differs from other Cybersecurity engagements. Please confirm that a "similar" software solution is acceptable and amend to PRM-2 to state:</p> <p>"have completed one reference project that included a complete installation and deployment of a similar Software Solution"</p>	<p>Canada agrees to update PRM-2. See Amendment.</p>
122	<p>With reference to Part 3, article 3.4 section I: Technical Bid, Section (b) (iii)</p> <p>What risks is Canada trying to mitigate by excluding project references from parent corporate entities and legal affiliates?</p>	<p>This competitive procurement process is open, fair, transparent and available to all suppliers. This competitive process encourages firms to form partnership, if applicable, to meet Canada's full requirements.</p> <p>The definition of a Bidder as defined in clause 4 of Canada's standard SACC 2003 is aligned with the project experiences expressed in Part 3, article 3.4, section (b) (iii). It is Canada's requirement that a Bidder's demonstrated experience on a previous similar project be in accordance with the referenced article to give Canada the demonstrable assurances that the Bidder if awarded the resulting contract will be capable of meeting Canada's requirements.</p> <p>For additional details, please see Canada's response to Q120.</p>

Question #	Question	Response
123	Appendix G, Table G-1 For cloud services defined in Table G-1 please confirm that RCMP will be procure and manage the associated cloud service provider support services for cloud services through other means (i.e. not as a part of this RFP).	With respect to the contents of table G1, RCMP will procure and manage the associated cloud service provider support services for software that is selected from the SSC GC Cloud Brokering Service Protected-B Public Cloud List Services Catalogue. The Contractor will be responsible for procuring and managing the associated cloud service provider support services for all other IaaS or Private PaaS software products deployed within the RCMP tenant.
124	For item 5.2 Police and Partner Portal (P3) Capabilities Point Rated Criteria PRF-3-6 Based on PRF-1-1, Public Complaint Files are automatically process by the proposed Solution. Please provide examples of the "Public complaint" data capture user interface?	The attached JSON sample is for reference only. It does not contain all possible data elements that can be captured via the Public Report Website. Note that data elements are subject to change as the Public Reporting Website evolves.
125	Based on Canada's Response 105 in Amendment 009 - we interpret that any IaaS, PaaS, or SaaS capability that operates inside the RCMP Managed Protected B Tenant required for the Solution should be listed in table G-1 to provide RCMP with the ability to cost and provision these services. Please confirm.	That interpretation is incorrect. IaaS and Private PaaS services that operate inside the RCMP Managed Protected B Tenant will be listed in table G1. SaaS and Public PaaS services that are used by the NCS will be listed in table G2.
126	Item 3.13 – Please confirm that RCMP does not require a Transition out plan for cloud services that will be deployed onto the RCMP protected B Tenant.	Canada confirms that a Transition out plan for cloud services deployed onto the RCMP protected B Tenant is not required. Per the RFP, a Transition Out plan is applicable to SaaS and Public PaaS only. In the event that services deployed on the RCMP tenant require transition, the Change Management process will be used to manage any necessary task authorization.
127	Section 4.4. Public Reporting Web Site:	The Public Reporting Website is operating in a Protected A environment. It is expected that the Public Reporting Website will push the cybercrime submissions to the NCS.



Question #	Question	Response
	<p>Provides background information on the Public Reporting Website. It is unclear whether the Public Reporting Web Site will be a Protected A or B site.</p> <p>Will the Public Report Web Site push cybercrime submissions to the NCS and the Queuing Service component will receive them, or will the NCS Queuing Service be expected to pull cybercrime submissions from the Public Reporting Web Site?</p> <p>Given NCS will be a Protected B environment, the classification of the Public Reporting Web Site may affect the integration method that should be enabled for NCS.</p>	
128	<p>Section 3.10.3 of the SOW, items a) and b) describe: The number of users required to be initially trained in the solution.</p> <p>Item c) states that "the Contractor may be requested to deliver Solution training to small groups of users (Power-Users, SMEs or Technical Resources) on an as needed basis", and item d) states that any additional training delivery will be completed through individual Task Authorizations. These are all Phase 2 work. As the delivery method is an agile one, training material may need to be updated with every release with the potential for refresher training to the users scheduled as needed, and the structure of Section 3.10.3 supports this.</p> <p>As the Phase 2 training delivery (initial and as needed) cost is to be included in the firm price for PT3, how many refresher training sessions will Canada want covered by the Task Authorization during Phase 2? There is no option to specify a rate in PT3 for training services during the Phase 2 timeframe.</p>	<p>Given Canada's stated Agile approach to Solution implementation, it is not possible at this time to estimate the number of "refresher sessions" that may or may not be required.</p> <p>The pricing for optional training services must be provided in Pricing Table 8 - Optional Training Services.</p>



Question #	Question	Response
129	<p>3.10.1 e) iv) states</p> <p>"The Contractor's Training Plan must describe how Initial and updated bilingual (English and French) training resources will be provided including: Updated training materials over time to cover newly-added functionality".</p> <p>We assume this is in reference to the initial 3-year contract period. Can Canada confirm that for updates to training resources beyond the 3-year contract period (during the option years), updates may be made on an as-needed basis covered through a Task Authorization using the professional services rates listed in PT7?</p>	<p>Canada confirms that for updates to training resources beyond the initial contract period, updates may be made on an as-needed basis covered through a Task Authorization.</p> <p>The pricing for optional training services beyond the initial contract period must be provided in Pricing Table 8 - Optional Training Services.</p>
130	<p>MC-8, item (a) states</p> <p>"The Bidder's proposed Solution must support management of Tickets, Files and Projects including:</p> <p>a. User Creation."</p> <p>User Creation not described in any corresponding capabilities related to management of Tickets, Files and Projects (specifically, 2.1 Create Tickets, 2.4 Manage Files, and 2.5 Manage Projects) – those capabilities do not mention user creation at all. Can Canada elaborate on what functionality is expected to be demonstrated and described for MC-8, item (a) User Creation in the context of management of Tickets, Files and Projects?</p>	<p>Refer to Annex A – Appendix C - Table C-2. The following BCM capabilities refer to a User's ability to create Tickets and Projects:</p> <p>2.1.3.3 The Solution must allow a User to create a Ticket using selectable Templates.</p> <p>2.5.1.1 The Solution must provide the ability to create and manage a Project by capturing relevant information such as, but not limited to, related File(s), Project Type, Synopsis, Date, Priority, involved Users, involved groups, involved agencies, Project Name, status, and Activities.</p>
131	<p>The Bidder should describe how its proposed Solution will support automatic standard, as well as flexible, report and data exports to Statistics Canada - Canadian Centre for Justice Statistics (CCJS) and other external partners. Please explain which format is automatic standard for CCJS?</p>	<p>The Bidder should describe how its proposed Solution will support automatic data exports to Statistics Canada - Canadian Centre for Justice Statistics (CCJS) and other external partners using standard, but updateable report formats.</p>

Question #	Question	Response
132	<p>3.1 Bid Preparation Instructions</p> <p>This question was asked and answered in Amendment 2 however the response was unclear.</p> <p>b) states: "The Bidder must present the following sections of their bid in one (1) PDF:"</p> <p>Can Canada confirm that the Technical response is to be submitted in one PDF, the Certifications Response in one PDF, the response to Financials in one PDF, and Additional Information in one PDF for a total of 4 separate PDF documents ?</p>	<p>See Amendment.</p> <p>Yes. The bid must be gathered per section and separated as follows;</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Section 1: Technical Bid</li><li>• Section II: Financial Bid</li><li>• Section III: Certifications</li><li>• Section IV: Additional Information</li></ul>

**In reference to Question#124 from the table above:**

The following .json content is an example of a Public Report captured via the NCFRS Public Reporting Website.

This content is subject to change.

```
{
  "_id" : ObjectId("99c2769d849b93c7ec9865b1"),
  "sessionId" : "JSESSION-n2abcd3yeyx",
  "language" : "en",
  "prodVersion" : "1.14.0",
  "appVersion" : "2735b7f",
  "consent" : {
    "consentOptions" : [
      "privacyConsentInfoForm.yes"
    ]
  },
}
```

```
"anonymous" : {  
  "anonymousOptions" : [  
    "anonymousPage.no"  
  ]  
},  
"whoAreYouReportFor" : {  
  "whoYouReportFor" : "whoAreYouReportForPage.options.someone",  
  "someoneDescription" : "My sister",  
  "businessDescription" : ""  
},  
"howdiditstart" : {  
  "howDidTheyReachYou" : [  
    "howDidTheyReachYou.email",  
    "howDidTheyReachYou.phone",  
    "howDidTheyReachYou.online",  
    "howDidTheyReachYou.app",  
    "howDidTheyReachYou.others"  
  ],  
  "email" : "suspect@gmail.com",  
  "phone" : "1-555-345-7900",  
  "online" : "www.suspect.com",  
  "application" : "whatsApp",  
  "others" : "an advertisement"  
},  
"whenDidItHappen" : {  
  "incidentFrequency" : "once",  
  "startDate" : "",  
  "endDate" : "",  
  "happenedOnceDate" : "2021-05-30",  
  "description" : ""  
},  
"whatWasAffected" : {  
  "affectedOptions" : [  
    "whatWasAffectedForm.financial",  
    "whatWasAffectedForm.personalInformation",  
    "whatWasAffectedForm.devices",  
    "whatWasAffectedForm.business_assets",  
    "whatWasAffectedForm.other"
```

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
M7594-205915/D  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
M7594-205915

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
012  
File No. - N° du dossier  
155xL.M7594-205915

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
164XL  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

```
]
},
"moneyLost": {
  "paymentDetails": [
    {
      "paymentMethod": "eTransfer",
      "useDescription": "false",
      "transactionDate": "2021-05-30",
      "requestedAmount": "200",
      "paymentAmount": "200",
      "currency": "currency.USD",
      "currencyOtherDescription": "",
      "institution": "Some Bank",
      "email": "john@example.com",
      "referenceNumber": "AS12345",
      "file": {
        "name": "crime.jpg",
        "hash": "8373e59e92f1a54f41b3191b088ecc1c92a1bd7d"
      },
      "description": ""
    },
    {
      "paymentMethod": "cryptocurrency",
      "useDescription": "false",
      "transactionDate": "2021-05-30",
      "requestedAmount": "1500",
      "paymentAmount": "1500",
      "currency": "currency.CAD",
      "currencyOtherDescription": "",
      "cryptoOther": "",
      "transactionTime": "5:45:00 EST",
      "transactionId": "123455",
      "cryptoType": "cryptocurrency.BTC",
      "address": "123Happy",
      "file": {
        "name": "gun.jpg",
        "hash": "2357b575dcdaa2691e688f856cd94e1f361222c0"
      }
    }
  ]
}
```

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
M7594-205915/D  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
M7594-205915

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
012  
File No. - N° du dossier  
155xI.M7594-205915

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
164XL  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

```
        "description" : ""
      }
    ]
  },
  "personalInformation" : {
    "typeOfInfoReq" : [
      "typeOfInfoReq.creditCard",
      "typeOfInfoReq.dob",
      "typeOfInfoReq.homeAddress",
      "typeOfInfoReq.sin",
      "typeOfInfoReq.other"
    ],
    "typeOfInfoObtained" : [
      "typeOfInfoObtained.creditCard",
      "typeOfInfoObtained.dob",
      "typeOfInfoObtained.homeAddress",
      "typeOfInfoObtained.sin",
      "typeOfInfoObtained.other"
    ],
    "infoReqOther" : "driver licence",
    "infoObtainedOther" : "DRIVER LICENSE"
  },
  "devicesInfo" : {
    "device" : "iphone 7",
    "account" : "facebook"
  },
  "businessInfo" : {
    "nameOfBusiness" : "need pizza",
    "industry" : "businessPage.accommodation",
    "industryOtherType" : "",
    "role" : "employee",
    "numberOfEmployee" : "numberOfEmployee.1To99"
  },
  "whatHappened" : {
```

"whatHappened" : "Hurricane Fay was the first of two hurricanes to make landfall on Bermuda in October 2014. The fifth hurricane of the 2014 Atlantic hurricane season, it was Bermuda's first landfalling hurricane since Emily in 1987. Fay briefly achieved Category 1 hurricane status while making landfall on Bermuda early on October 12, and despite its modest strength, produced extensive damage. Winds gusting over 100 mph (160 km/h) clogged roadways with downed trees and utility poles, and left a majority of the island's electric customers without power."

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
M7594-205915/D  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
M7594-205915

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
012  
File No. - N° du dossier  
155xL.M7594-205915

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
164XL  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

```
},
"suspectClues" : {
  "suspectClues1" : "Peter piper, employee of Revenue canada",
  "suspectClues2" : "123 Thunderbay",
  "suspectClues3" : "It happened at lunch on May 30"
},
"evidence" : {
  "files" : [
    {
      "name" : "March_2020.pdf",
      "type" : "application/pdf",
      "size" : 2110876,
      "fileDescription" : "Evidence file",
      "path" : "/home/node/JSESSION-n2wxkn3yeyx/upload_e501338ab4f3b49da29fb9798a058e.pdf",
      "sha1" : "db37b920ba3a1c74bad141fca2faab03ca676fd3",
      "malwareScanDetail" : "stream: OK\u0000",
      "malwareIsClean" : true,
      "adultClassificationScore" : "Could not scan - not a supported file type",
      "sasUrl" :
        "https://mpdcdscybercrimedevblob.core.windows.net/ncfrsfy2sgdkr5f/db37b920ba3a1c74bad141fca2faab03ca676fd3.pdf.p7m?sv=2020-06-12&spr=https&st=2021-06-10T20%3A31%3A24Z&se=2021-06-15T20%3A31%3A24Z&sip=000.000.000.000-255.255.255.255&sr=c&sp=r&sig=6O92HYPM1JvJ8nxmCwR8ILBxaqFo5D7AaXyzUbZjyGo%3D"
    }
  ],
  "fileDescriptions" : [
    "Evidence file"
  ]
},
"location" : {
  "reporterCountry" : "country.CA",
  "reporterStreetAddress" : "12345 maubourk ave",
  "reporterUnit" : "12",
  "reporterPobox" : "QW1234",
  "reporterCity" : "Montreal",
  "reporterProvince" : "province.ON",
  "reporterInternationalProvince" : "",
  "reporterPostalCode" : "H1M 8P8",
  "victimCountry" : ""
}
```

```
"victimStreetAddress" : "",
"victimUnit" : "",
"victimPobox" : "",
"victimCity" : "",
"victimProvince" : "",
"victimInternationalProvince" : "",
"victimPostalCode" : "",
"isSameAddress" : [
  "isSameAddress.yes"
],
"city" : "",
"province" : ""
},
"contactInfo" : {
  "fullName" : "John Doe",
  "email" : "john.doe@example.com",
  "confirmEmail" : "john.doe@example.com",
  "phone" : "(123) 456-7890",
  "extension" : "123"
},
"tellUsAboutYourself" : {
  "yourGender" : "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.options.female",
  "genderOtherDescription" : "",
  "ageRange" : "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.fiftyToFiftynine",
  "indigenous" : "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.indigenous.notIndigenous",
  "perferLanguage" : "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.perferLanguage.english",
  "otherLanguageDescription" : "",
  "ethnicityGroup" : "quebecoise",
  "ethnicityNotAnswerOptions" : [],
  "identifyWith" : [
    "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.identifyWith.newcomer",
    "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.identifyWith.disability",
    "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.identifyWith.rural",
    "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.identifyWith.LGBTQ2S",
    "TellUsAboutYourselfPage.identifyWith.other"
  ]
},
```



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation  
M7594-205915/D  
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client  
M7594-205915

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.  
012  
File No. - N° du dossier  
155xI.M7594-205915

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur  
164XL  
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

"identifyWithOtherDescription" : "Describe what happened, or what you saw Include things such as: How and When were you contacted (via phone, email, etc.). What they asked for (money, personal information, etc.). Who they claimed to be (government agency, financial institution, etc.). You can also include details like URLs, phone numbers, or email addresses you were contacted from."

```
{,
  "fyiForm" : "",
  "confirmation" : {
    "email" : "john.doe@example.com ",
    "cell" : "16134049940",
    "confirmByEmail" : "true",
    "confirmByCell" : "true"
  },
  "reportId" : "NCFRS-qfy2abcd5f",
  "selfHarmWords" : [],
  "submissionDate" : "10/06/2021",
  "submissionTime" : "2021-06-10 16:31 UTC-4"
}
```

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID SOLICITATION REMAIN UNCHANGED.